

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-7163

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, BP  
P.L.C., BP AMERICA INC., CHEVRON CORPORATION, CHEVRON  
U.S.A. INC., SHELL P.L.C., F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL P.L.C.,  
SHELL USA, INC., F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, No. 1:20-cv-01932-TJK,  
The Honorable Timothy J. Kelly

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 13 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General of Indiana  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
JAMES A. BARTA  
Deputy Solicitor General

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(additional counsel listed in addendum)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Claims Arising from Transboundary Emissions and Global Climate Change Necessarily Arise Under Federal Law.....	3
A. Federalism principles preclude application of state or local law to transboundary emissions.....	4
B. Applying state or local law to transboundary emissions would undermine important federalism interests.....	7
C. The Clean Air Act does not alter the governing law.....	9
II. Artful Pleading Cannot Defeat Removal of Claims Necessarily Governed by Federal Law.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) .....	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1982) .....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	3
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	3, 14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) .....	6
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	12
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	8, 10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	4
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977) .....	6
<i>Kurns v. RR. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	9
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	13
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630, 640 (1981) .....	3, 4, 14
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236, 240 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	5
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1974) .....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....	5, 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS [CONT'D]**

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	3, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	10
D.C. Code § 1-201.02(a) .....	6
D.C. Code § 1-203.02 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

19 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> <i>Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed. 2021) .....	12
